Additionally, ASC Topic 606 had an impact on the manner in which we account for certain costs to obtain new
contracts (i.e. commissions), which we had previously expensed as incurred in both operating segments. Under ASC
Topic 606, incremental direct costs of obtaining a contract, which primarily consist of sales commissions paid to
inside sales professionals, are deferred and recognized ratably over the three-year and ten-year estimated terms of our
customer relationships in the Payment Services and HR & Payroll Services Segments, respectively. The average terms
of our customer relationships will be tested for impairment annually and whenever an indicator of impairment exists.
We include deferred commissions within other non-current assets since the average life of the Company’s customer
relationships is greater than one year. This change in the timing of commission recognition results in a reduction of
commission expenses of $148,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: JetPay Corp - Form 10-Q

19

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated balance sheet line items after giving effect to
the adoption of ASC Topic 606 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously

Reported

Adoption

Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets
Deferred commissions (Other assets) $ 260 $ 1,188 $ 1,448
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 492 $ 541 $ 1,033
Stockholder’s Deficit
Accumulated deficit $ (31,692 ) $ 647 $ (31,045 )

8

Edgar Filing: JetPay Corp - Form 10-Q

20

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated statement of operations line items after giving
effect to the adoption of ASC Topic 606 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
As Previously
Reported

Adoption
Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenues $ 18,942 $ (4,445 ) $ 14,497
Cost of revenues $ 12,585 $ (5,145 ) $ 7,440
Gross profit $ 6,357 $ 700 $ 7,057
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 4,956 $ (148 ) $ 4,808
Operating income $ 222 $ 848 $ 1,070
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (105 ) $ 848 $ 743
Net (loss) income $ (167 ) $ 848 $ 681
Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (2,290 ) $ 848 $ (1,442 )
Basic and diluted loss per share applicable to common stockholders $ (0.14 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.09 )

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated statement of cash flow line items after giving
effect to the adoption of ASC Topic 606 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
As Previously
Reported

Adoption
Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating activities
Net (loss) income $ (167 ) $ 848 $ 681
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Other assets – deferred commissions $ (217 ) $ (148 ) $ (365 )
Deferred revenue $ (190 ) $ (744 ) $ (934 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 172 $ 44 $ 216

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows: Clarification of Certain Cash Receipts and
Cash Payments, which eliminates the diversity in practice related to classification of certain cash receipts and
payments in the statement of cash flows, by adding or clarifying guidance on eight specific cash flow issues. This new
guidance will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within
those fiscal years and early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. The Company adopted this
standard as of January 1, 2018 and it did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial